operation.  The effect of reporting Euro Kasco as a discontinued operation was to reduce Diversified Industrial net sales by $8,355 and increase net income from continuing
operations by $76.  Non-current assets and liabilities of discontinued operations were reclassified to current assets and current liabilities of discontinued operations.  In addition,
certain immaterial errors were corrected for the year ended December 31, 2010 and for the period July 16, 2009 through December 31, 2009.  The effect of the errors on net
income (loss) attributable to common unitholders is $340 in 2010 and ($293) for the period from July 16, 2009 through December 31, 2009.  The financial statements and
footnotes have been restated accordingly and additional disclosure has been added to Note 30 – “Related Party Transactions” to describe the receivable from related party.

F-17

STEEL PARTNERS HOLDINGS L.P.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Dollars in Thousands Except Per Unit Data)

The following tables reflect the effect of the restatement:

Consolidated Balance Sheets

  December 31, 2010   December 31, 2009

As Previously

Reported   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   As Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 180,684  $ 180,684  $ 114,247  $ 114,247
Restricted cash   143,698   143,698   481   481
Investments at fair value   71,872   71,872   200,015   200,015
Financial instruments   13,772   13,772   -   -
Trade and other receivables (net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $2,198 in 2010)   69,895   67,747   16,526   16,286
Receivable from related party   -   1,463   -   1,463
Loans receivable, net   16,408   16,408   16,963   16,963
Inventories   52,467   50,822   -   -
Deferred income taxes   4,700   4,700   1,256   1,256
Prepaid and other current assets   10,176   10,087   8,460   8,460
Assets of discontinued operations   23,162   33,306   56,026   129,133

Total current assets   586,834   594,559   413,974   488,304
Long-term loans receivable   11,919   11,919   16,261   16,261
Goodwill   16,212   16,212   81   81
Other intangibles   125,271   125,271   -   -
Other non-current assets $(7,668 and $8,080 measured at fair value in 2010 and 2009)   26,168   26,456   8,080   8,080
Plant, property and equipment, net   91,706   91,625   106   106
Investments in associated companies $(127,613 and $97,442 measured at fair value in

2010 and 2009)   163,270   163,270   121,148   121,148
Other investments at fair value - related party   62,553   62,553   97,923   97,923
Noncurrent assets of discontinued operations   5,947   -   73,107   -

Total Assets  $ 1,089,880  $ 1,091,865  $ 730,680  $ 731,903

F-18

STEEL PARTNERS HOLDINGS L.P.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Dollars in Thousands Except Per Unit Data)

  December 31, 2010   December 31, 2009

As Previously

Reported   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   As Restated
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 39,278  $ 37,959  $ 2,883  $ 2,883
Accrued liabilities   39,090   37,527   -   -
Current portion of distribution payable   29,869   29,869   49,102   49,102
Financial instruments   143,917   143,917   -   -
Dividends and interest payable   -   -   319   319
Accrued interest - related parties   307   -   -   -
Deposits   29,102   29,102   14,111   14,111
Payable to related parties   6,330   6,330   5,492   5,908
Current portion of pension liability   14,900   14,900   -   -
Deferred income taxes   355   -   -   -
Short-term debt   42,890   42,890   -   -
Current portion of long-term debt   4,452   4,452   -   -
Other current liabilities   3,511   5,721   2,356   3,637
Liabilities of discontinued operations   6,435   9,997   33,000   100,544

Total current liabilities   360,436   362,664   107,263   176,504
Long-term deposits   32,690   32,690   36,103   36,103
Deferred fee liability to related party   64,854   64,854   58,248   58,586
Long-term portion of distribution payable   -   -   29,869   29,869
Long-term debt (includes $580 to a related party)   91,998   91,984   -   -
Accrued pension liability   98,445   98,104   -   -
Deferred income taxes   3,333   3,333   -   -
Other liabilities   7,924   7,924   -   -
Long-term liabilities of discontinued operations   301   -   67,544   -

Total Liabilities   659,981   661,553   299,027   301,062

Capital:
Partners' capital   397,923   397,970   363,864   363,571
Accumulated other comprehensive income   7,762   7,762   53,861   53,342
Total   405,685   405,732   417,725   416,913
Noncontrolling interests in consolidated entities   24,214   24,580   13,928   13,928

Total Capital   429,899   430,312   431,653   430,841
Total Liabilities and Capital  $ 1,089,880  $ 1,091,865  $ 730,680  $ 731,903

F-19

STEEL PARTNERS HOLDINGS L.P.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Dollars in Thousands Except Per Unit Data)

Consolidated Statement of Operations

 2010
July 16, 2009 to

December 31, 2009

As Previously

Reported   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   As Restated
Revenue
Diversified industrial net sales  $ 394,160  $ 385,805  $ -  $ -
Financial services revenue   10,803   10,803   2,997   2,997
Investment and other income   4,163   4,007   1,917   1,859
Net investment gains   24,050   24,050   9,568   9,568
   433,176   424,665   14,482   14,424

Costs and expenses:
Diversified industrial cost of goods sold   295,669   289,839   -   -
Selling, general and administrative   90,513   88,250   7,499   7,915
Finance interest expense   2,022   2,022   1,255   1,255
Provision for loan losses (gains)   (420)   (420)   3,001   3,001
Interest expense   13,504   12,123   -   -
Realized and unrealized loss on derivatives   5,164   5,164   -   -
Management fees - related party   7,531   7,531   3,705   3,705
Increase in deferred fee liability to related party   6,606   6,268   6,654   6,992
Total costs and expenses   420,589   410,777   22,114   22,868

Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes and equity method   12,587   13,888   (7,632)   (8,444)
Income tax provision   (2,657)   (2,657)   (57)   (57)
Income (loss) from equity method investments:

Income of associated companies, net of taxes   10,824   10,305   6,688   7,207
Loss from other investments - related party   (3,220)   (3,220)   (2,960)   (2,960)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   17,534   18,316   (3,961)   (4,254)

Discontinued operations:
(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of taxes   (3,086)   (3,162)   1,177   1,177
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of taxes   31,292   31,292   -   -
Income from discontinued operations   28,206   28,130   1,177   1,177

Net income (loss)   45,740   46,446   (2,784)   (3,077)

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests in consolidated entities: